
and the matters discussed can be disclosed.

(B) When necessary, the Board shall adopt Resolution B to go into executive session to
request/receive attorney-client advice from legal counsel, which states:

In accordance with the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-13, be it resolved 
that the Board of Trustees go into closed session to discuss matters falling within the attorney client 
privilege, and/or matters in which litigation is pending or anticipated, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(7).

The minutes of such meeting shall remain confidential until after such time as the Board determines 
that the need of confidentiality no longer exists and the matters discussed can be disclosed and the 
Board waives the attorney-client privilege.

OPEN SESSION

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NEW JERSEY

February 14, 2022

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Notice of this meeting has been provided through the annual notice of the schedule of regular 

meetings of the Board filed with and prominently posted in the offices of the Secretary of State.  The 
2022 annual meeting schedule was mailed to the Secretary of State, Star Ledger and the Trenton Times

on December 13, 2021. A special notice of the meeting being held via telecom was sent to the Secretary 
of State and published in the Star Ledger and the Trenton Times on February 7, 2022.
DISCLOSURE OF THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT

(A) When necessary, the Board shall adopt Resolution A to go into closed session to consider 
individuals’ disability applications, which states:

In accordance with the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-13, be it resolved that 
the Board of Trustees go into closed session for purposes of discussing matters pertaining to disability 
retirement which involves material involving personal medical and health records, data, reports and 
recommendations relating to specific individuals, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(3).  Those matters are 
confidential unless expressly waived by the individual involved.The actions taken during closed session 
relating to a disability retirement are anticipated to become available to the public immediately at the 
conclusion of the meeting and will be posted on the Division of Pensions and Benefits’ website within a 
reasonable time; however, personal information pertaining to an individual shall be redacted from the 
minutes of such meeting and shall remain confidential until after such time as the Board determines that 
the need of confidentiality no longer exists under state and federal law, including the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA),

Called to Order: 10:05 AM

Roll Call: Ed Donnelly, Matthew Lubin, Ray Heck, James Kompany, John Megariotis (left 11:55 
a.m.), Tim Colacci, Susan Jacobucci, John Glidden, Ed Oatman, Marc Morgan, and
Nicola Trasente  (all via telecom)

Absent: Bruce Pollkowitz

Also Present: Nels Lauritzen, Board Counsel; Robert Garrison, General Counsel; Russ Niemie, CIO; 
Gregory Petzold, Executive Director; Lisa Pointer, Board Secretary; Jackie Bussanich; 
Susan Barrett; Kendyl Burzachiello; Maria Rushinski-Hanley; Stefannie Koneski; Jared 
Umstead; Courtney Snedeker; Juliana DeAngelis; Tom Hower; John Monahan; Mark 
Schafer; Chris DiGregorio; Danielle Schimmel; Christopher Gray, attorney; John 
Feeley, attorney; Timothy Prol, attorney; Marcia Mitolo, attorney; Thomas Grieb; 
Carlos Pastrana; Ramon Aponte, Jr.; Robert MacFarlane; Roby Brice; David Botwin; 

Adjourned: 12:06 PM



Franklin Barrows; Ideeria Lawrence; John Carroll; Dwayne Breeden; Sakeera Neal; 
Michele Peri; Sean Lavin; Andrew LaFevre, NJLOM; Peter Andreyev, PBA; Robert 
Gries, NJFOP;  Ken Hawkens, NJFOP;  Michelle Choi Tai; Curtis Prilo; Bob Monahan; 
Janeen Spencer; Jim Gillespie; David Stern; Andrew Galaydik; Pasquale DeRito; 
Michael Cleary; Damarias Rivera; Kenneth Buck; Ray Mack; Eugene Oberfrank; AT&T 
moderators Roxanne Kelly and Brad Alt
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OPEN SESSION

Minutes

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

Minutes from the meeting of January 10, 2022

Approved  

Executive Session Minutes from the meeting of January 10, 2022 

Approved  

OPEN SESSION

Miscellaneous Issues

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

Executive Director Report
a.)  Retiree and Certifying Officer Update
b.)  Trustee Education Memo 

Noted  

B-1

CIO Report 

Noted  

B-2

CFO Report - Noted
a.)  PFRSNJ Invoices for February 14, 2022 - Approved 

 

B-3

Purchase/Eligibility Titles Memo 

Tabled  

B-4

Regulatory Memo
a.)  Resolution for 180 day break in service - Adopt proposed rule for publication 

 

B-5

Request for an excused absence from Trustee Bruce Polkowitz 

Approved  

B-6

OPEN SESSION

Retirement and Death Lists

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________
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Active and Retired Death Lists 

Approved  

C-1

Retirement List 

Approved  (Trustee Oatman recused on Michael Scanio.)

C-2

CLOSED SESSION

Ordinary Disability

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

Member's Name: Employer: Effective 

Date:

Option: Decision:

4/1/2021Kearny TownGrieb, ThomasD-1 Denied Involuntary Ordinary 
Disability

Monthly OD GridD-2 Richard Anderson - Newark City - 
Effective 06/21;
James E. Newhouse Jr., - Juvenile 
Justice Comm. - Effective 02/21;
Michael J. Perrotti Jr., - Edison 
Township - Effectuve 11/21;
Janeen D. Spencer* - Edna Mahan 
Corr. Facility for Women - Effective 
08/21; and
Jarrett Brown - South Woods 
Prison - Dept. of Corr. - Effective 
03/21
(*with a 1 year re-examination)  
Approved
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CLOSED SESSION

Accidental Disability

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

Decision:Employer:
Effective 

Date:

Accident 

Date:Member's Name & No.:

10/1/2021Hazlet TownshipMcBride, Charles A. 9/11/2001E-1 Chapter 157, World Trade Center  
Approved

4/1/2021Hudson CountyPastrana, Carlos 3/18/2020E-2

(Vote: 9:2; Trustees Megariotis and 

Morgan: Nae.)

Approved with one year re-exam

9/1/2021Jersey CityAponte Jr., Ramon 12/10/2019E-3 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary

2/1/2022Stafford TownshipMacFarlane, Robert 7/4/2020E-4 Denied Accidental, Withdrawal Only

6/1/2021Edna Mahan Corr. 
Facility for Women

Brice, Roby 8/23/2019E-5 Approved

7/1/2021North Bergen 
Township

Botwin, David 10/18/2017

7/1/2020

E-6

(Vote: 9:2; Trustees Megariotis and 

Morgan: Nae.)

Approved based on 10/28/2017 
incident

2/1/2022Denville TownshipBarrows, Franklin 6/13/2019E-7 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary

5/1/2021Mount Laurel 
Township

Tantum, Gregory 6/16/2018

10/18/2019

E-8 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary

9/1/2021Edna Mahan 
Correctional Facility 
for Women

Lawrence, Ideeria 3/8/2013

10/12/2014

E-9 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary
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Decision:Employer:
Effective 

Date:

Accident 

Date:Member's Name & No.:

2/1/2021Jersey CityCarroll, John 9/11/2001E-10 Chapter 157, World Trade Center  
Approved

Neptune Fire District 1Breeden, DwayneE-11 Resubmission Request to file for 
Accidental Disability retirement  
benefits  Denied

Southern State 
Correctional Facility

Provenzano, AdamE-12 Reconsideration of the denial to 
process Accidental Disability 
retirement benefits  Reconsidered 
and Approved the request to apply 
for Accidental Disability; Withdrawal 
from OAL

OPEN SESSION

Hearing Decision

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

Prilo, Curtis New Jersey State Prison - Initial Decision The ALJ affirmed the Board's 
decision denying Accidental Disability retirement benefits.   However, the ALJ ordered that 
the petitioner is eligible for Ordinary Disability retirement benefits 

Adopted the ALJ's decision denying Accidental Disability, but granting Ordinary Disability 
retirement benefits effective June, 1, 2018 (Retirement Bureau/Health Benefits)

G-1+

Heinecke, Joseph T. Hudson County - Hearing Withdrawals 

Noted  

G-2

OPEN SESSION

Death Claim Issues

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

McAdams (Deceased), Brian Newark City - Request Accidental Line of Duty Death Benefits 

Approved  (Death Claims/Retirement Bureau)

K-1+

Carfagno (Deceased), Anthony Atlantic City - Request Accidental Line of Duty Death 
Benefits 

Approved  (Death Claims/Retirement Bureau)

K-2

Peri (Deceased), James Bloomfield Township - Request Accidental Line of Duty Death 
Benefits 

Approved  (Death Claims/Retirement Bureau)

K-3+
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OPEN SESSION

Informational Issues

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

Appellate Division Decisions Lois Spaziani vs PERS 

Noted  

L-1

Wire Transfers Non-Contributory Group Insurance Policy #14800 Benefit Claims for the 
month of December, 2021 

Noted  

L-2

Appellate Division Decisions John Mignone vs PERS 

Noted  

L-3

Common Pension Fund D as of November 30, 2021 

Noted  

L-4

Common Pension Fund E as of November 30, 2021 

Noted  

L-5

Common Pension Fund D as of December 31, 2021 

Noted  

L-6

Common Pension Fund E as of December 31, 2021 

Noted  

L-7

Trial Balance as of July 31, 2021 

Noted  

L-8

"+" Indicates personal appearance

"=" Indicates items not mailed

The next meeting of the Board will be held on March 14, 2022
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NAME                     
EFFECTIVE 

DATE      
OPTION/
ERI-CAT

SERVICE 
YRS-MOS

MONTHLY 
ALLOWANCE   CHAP 

RETIREMENT 
TYPE EMPLOYER                                       

Police 
or Fire

BECK, CARRIE L            3/1/2022 MAX 23-10  $3,747.38 52 SERVICE ROWAN UNIVERSITY P     
CATTO, SEAN GREGORY       3/1/2022 MAX 20-00  $3,681.32 52 SERVICE CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
CINTRON, MIGUEL A         2/1/2022 MAX 20-05  $3,670.08 52 SERVICE CORRECTIONS-ADULT DIAG. & TREAT P     
CIRULLI, MARY A           3/1/2022 MAX 20-01  $6,568.00 52 SERVICE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP P     
COOPER, KENNETH W         3/1/2022 MAX 20-01  $4,566.67 52 SERVICE CAPE MAY CITY P     
COOPER, MARJORIE A        3/1/2022 MAX 21-00  $5,040.83 52 SERVICE BEDMINSTER TOWNSHIP P     
CURVING, AWILDA           4/1/2022 MAX 20-00  $5,953.04 52 SERVICE PARSIPPANY TROY HILLS TOWNSHIP P     
GALAYDICK, ANDREW R, III   2/1/2022 MAX 22-07  $5,570.33 428 SERVICE FREEHOLD TOWNSHIP P     
GATLING, WILLIAM B, JR     1/1/2022 MAX 20-05  $5,060.41 52 SERVICE IRVINGTON TOWNSHIP P     
GRASSO, BENJAMIN P        3/1/2022 MAX 20-11  $3,498.01 428 SERVICE WOODBURY HEIGHTS BOROUGH P     
GREGOROWICZ, KEVIN K      2/1/2022 MAX 21-03  $4,026.83 52 SERVICE ESSEX COUNTY P     
GRIECO, ANTHONY           2/1/2022 MAX 22-00  $3,558.00 52 SERVICE WARREN CO BD OF CHOSEN FRHLDRS P     
JORDAN, MATTHEW           1/1/2022 MAX 20-09  $4,229.91 52 SERVICE ATLANTIC CITY F     
MARSHALL, SCOTT E         3/1/2022 MAX 20-05  $3,681.32 52 SERVICE CORRECTIONS-ADULT DIAG. & TREAT P     
MASTROIANNI, PHILIP ROCKY 3/1/2022 MAX 20-05  $3,686.95 52 SERVICE DEPT OF CORRECTIONS P     
MORELAND, BRIAN J         2/1/2022 MAX 20-07  $6,032.83 52 SERVICE BYRAM TOWNSHIP P     
MUSCARELLA, ANTHONY E     3/1/2022 MAX 20-00  $4,986.83 52 SERVICE MONMOUTH COUNTY/HALL OF RECORDS P     
OBRIEN, MICHAEL J         4/1/2022 MAX 18-01  $3,226.42      SERVICE PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIP F     
POWER, ELIZABETH          3/1/2022 MAX 20-08  $3,460.00 52 SERVICE ATLANTIC COUNTY P     
PROSCIA-BERGER, KATE MARIE 2/1/2022 MAX 20-01  $5,561.56 52 SERVICE BRANCHBURG TOWNSHIP P     
RIVERA, JOSE E            1/1/2022 MAX 21-04  $4,062.50 52 SERVICE ATLANTIC COUNTY P     
SANCHEZ, SELMA I          3/1/2022 MAX 20-01  $5,043.56 52 SERVICE NEWARK CITY P     
THOMAS, PAUL ANTHONY      3/1/2022 MAX 20-11  $4,822.00 52 SERVICE MONTCLAIR TOWNSHIP P     
VANMETRE, LAUREN W        3/1/2022 MAX 20-07  $4,486.66 52 SERVICE FLEMINGTON BOROUGH P     
ANDREWS, ROBERT L         3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,045.30      SPECIAL ESSEX COUNTY P     
ARCHER, DARREN E          3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,785.72      SPECIAL SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P     
BACHMAN, WALTER W         2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,771.11      SPECIAL SOUTHERN STATE CRRTNL FACILITY P     
BALOGH, JAY C             3/1/2022 MAX 26-02  $8,825.88      SPECIAL KEARNY TOWN P     
BARNES, WILLIE J          2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,771.10      SPECIAL NORTHERN STATE PRISON P     
BELBOL, ROBERT J          2/1/2022 MAX 26-00  $7,787.30      SPECIAL FAIR LAWN BOROUGH P     
BELITZ, JOSHUA            2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $7,116.20      SPECIAL FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP (SOMERSET) P     
BENDAS, DANIEL S          3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $9,673.80      SPECIAL PARSIPPANY TROY HILLS TOWNSHIP P     
BENNETT, JAMES H          2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,778.42      SPECIAL JUV. JUS. COMM./MEDIUM SEC. FAC P     
BERNHARD, KURT            2/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $7,840.36      SPECIAL BRIDGEWATER TWP P     
BODE, STEVEN A            3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $6,099.37      SPECIAL WEST ORANGE TOWNSHIP P     
BOOKER, LISA M            3/1/2022 MAX 27-03  $5,743.59      SPECIAL HUDSON COUNTY P     
BUTCHER, RYAN M           4/1/2022 MAX 25-05  $6,182.73      SPECIAL SOUTHERN STATE CRRTNL FACILITY P     
CAMPOREALE, THOMAS        1/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $8,868.30      SPECIAL RARITAN TOWNSHIP P     
CARNE, BRIAN              3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $8,589.96      SPECIAL ROSELLE BOROUGH F     
CARSILLO, MICHAEL         3/1/2022 MAX 26-06  $5,258.82      SPECIAL ESSEX COUNTY P     
CARSON, DAVID S           12/1/2021 MAX 25-00  $7,540.63      SPECIAL RARITAN TOWNSHIP P     
CASTANER, HARRY           3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $7,059.80      SPECIAL GLOUCESTER COUNTY P     
CASTRO, LEE R             3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,327.16      SPECIAL MONTCLAIR STATE UNIVERSITY P     
CENTI, DAVID ALLEN, JR     3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $6,151.23      SPECIAL MOUNTAINVIEW YOUTH CORR. FAC. P     
CHIARI, JAMES A           2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,771.10      SPECIAL SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P     
CICCHETTI, ALDO L, JR      3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $7,578.29      SPECIAL DOVER TOWN P     
CLAVIJO, JUAN J, JR        2/1/2022 MAX 26-04  $7,894.98      SPECIAL PASSAIC CITY P     
COOK, GARY L              3/1/2022 MAX 32-02  $5,153.85      SPECIAL NORTHERN STATE PRISON P     
COOK, VINCENT             3/1/2022 MAX 27-07  $10,156.86      SPECIAL JERSEY CITY P     
COOPER, EDWIN             2/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $7,397.14      SPECIAL NEWARK CITY P     
CUMMINGS, WILLIAM J       2/1/2022 MAX 32-01  $9,336.60      SPECIAL MONTCLAIR TOWNSHIP F     
DANOYS, JOSE, JR           3/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $6,095.68      SPECIAL NEWARK CITY P     
DAVIS, MERVYN D           2/1/2022 MAX 26-03  $4,641.17      SPECIAL NORTHERN STATE PRISON P     
DELANEY, DAVID A          3/1/2022 MAX 32-06  $6,995.35      SPECIAL RAHWAY CITY F     
DEMPSEY, SCOTT G          1/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $5,733.13      SPECIAL HADDON TOWNSHIP P     
DENDIS, MICHAEL           2/1/2022 MAX 25-08  $7,634.39      SPECIAL RARITAN TOWNSHIP P     
DIAZ, RAUL                1/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $6,080.10      SPECIAL NEWARK CITY P     
DREW, MICHAEL N           3/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $10,469.88      SPECIAL BRICK TOWNSHIP P     
DUNN, PATRICK J           3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $5,268.64      SPECIAL CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
DUTRA, JEFFREY            4/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,807.64      SPECIAL CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
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RUN-DATE: 02/10/2022

NAME                     
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EDWARDS, RONALD P         1/1/2022 MAX 29-00  $9,240.82      SPECIAL HUDSON COUNTY P     
FERNALD-SHUR, EILEEN P    3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $6,286.57      SPECIAL ATLANTIC CITY P     
FIGEL, FRANK S            3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $5,452.67      SPECIAL SOMERSET COUNTY_FINANCE OFFICE P     
FIGUEROA, JAVIER, SR       2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,778.41      SPECIAL DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION P     
FISCHER, CHRISTOPHER      2/1/2022 MAX 27-01  $8,770.69      SPECIAL BRIDGEWATER TWP P     
FOX, PHILLIP W            3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,544.71      SPECIAL BRIDGETON CITY P     
FRAMMIGEN, LAURA E        3/1/2022 MAX 30-05  $7,105.23      SPECIAL ELIZABETH CITY P     
FREEL, JAMES              3/1/2022 MAX 30-00  $9,699.66      SPECIAL ELIZABETH CITY P     
FREY, MARIE               3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,781.10      SPECIAL LOGAN TOWNSHIP P     
FROST, RONALD D           3/1/2022 MAX 27-01  $8,117.52      SPECIAL BLOOMINGDALE BOROUGH P     
GARDNER, JOHN B           3/1/2022 MAX 34-03  $8,983.70      SPECIAL BERNARDSVILLE BORO P     
GARRISON, DONNA ANNMARIE  3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $8,513.70      SPECIAL GALLOWAY TOWNSHIP P     
GASPERONE, GREGORY        3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $5,628.83      SPECIAL RUTGERS UNIVERSITY P     
GONZALEZ, LEONORE A       3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,785.72      SPECIAL MOUNTAINVIEW YOUTH CORR. FAC. P     
GRAMP, JONATHAN P         3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $7,609.32      SPECIAL CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
GREENE, JAMES B           2/1/2022 MAX 27-06  $7,737.07      SPECIAL PISCATAWAY TOWNSHIP P     
GREGORIO, RICHARD         3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $7,634.02      SPECIAL ROSELLE BOROUGH F     
HAUG, CHRISTOPHER         3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,045.30      SPECIAL ESSEX COUNTY P     
HENDERSON, JOSEPH T       3/1/2022 MAX 28-09  $10,797.94      SPECIAL PATERSON CITY F     
HERNANDEZ, ANIBAL A       3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,108.35      SPECIAL MERCER COUNTY P     
HERNANDEZ, KIA T          3/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $4,797.98      SPECIAL DEPT OF CORRECTIONS P     
HIKADE, JAMES EDWARD      2/1/2022 MAX 27-09  $5,985.29      SPECIAL MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP (WARREN) P     
HOFFMAN, ALBERT           2/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $6,771.04      SPECIAL NJ TRANSIT CORPORATION P     
HOLBERT, THOMAS E, JR      2/1/2022 MAX 29-08  $6,946.91      SPECIAL EAST ORANGE CITY F     
HOOFATT, ALEXANDER A      2/1/2022 MAX 26-05  $7,359.62      SPECIAL READINGTON TOWNSHIP P     
HORAN, TODD               3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,470.91      SPECIAL SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P     
HRONCICH, PAUL            3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $8,136.71      SPECIAL CLIFFSIDE PARK BOROUGH P     
HUGHES, WALTER            4/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $4,813.80      SPECIAL CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
JOHANSSON, ERIK WILLIAM   3/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $4,805.31      SPECIAL EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON P     
KELLY, CHRISTOPHER M      3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,396.82      SPECIAL HUMAN SERVICE POLICE P     
KONECNY, KEVIN E          3/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $7,553.87      SPECIAL LINDEN CITY F     
KOWAL, JOSEPH M           2/1/2022 MAX 27-01  $9,837.76      SPECIAL EAST BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP P     
LANGLEY, JOHN             3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,973.21      SPECIAL STATE PAROLE BOARD P     
LAURIA, FRANK J           2/1/2022 MAX 25-05  $9,596.17      SPECIAL TOMS RIVER TOWNSHIP P     
LAWRENCE, STACEY A        4/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,140.20      SPECIAL ESSEX COUNTY P     
LENSCH, LINDA D           3/1/2022 MAX 28-04  $9,143.75      SPECIAL ELIZABETH CITY P     
LEONE, JOHN M             3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $6,300.30      SPECIAL DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP P     
LEWIS, KENNETH D          3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $5,287.36      SPECIAL CAMDEN CITY F     
LISTER, WILLIAM           3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $4,791.85      SPECIAL CORRECTIONS-ADULT DIAG. & TREAT P     
LLOYD, RICHARD S          3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $4,752.01      SPECIAL CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
LLOYD, VICKI LYNN         3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $4,799.17      SPECIAL CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
LOMBARDO, JOSEPH S        3/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $6,868.55      SPECIAL LOGAN TOWNSHIP P     
LOUNSBURY, STEPHEN P      3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $7,288.66      SPECIAL HUDSON COUNTY P     
LUGO, HECTOR              3/1/2022 MAX 26-02  $7,381.10      SPECIAL NEW BRUNSWICK CITY P     
LUGO, JEFFREY S           3/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $7,285.84      SPECIAL GUTTENBERG TOWN P     
MARKT, BRIAN D            2/1/2022 MAX 26-11  $7,088.47      SPECIAL MORRIS TOWNSHIP P     
MATOS, MIGUEL             2/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $7,334.43      SPECIAL HUDSON COUNTY P     
MCCLAIN, CLAY T, III       3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $6,151.23      SPECIAL DEPT OF CORRECTIONS P     
MCCONNELL, JOSEPH         3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,672.97      SPECIAL BURLINGTON CITY P     
MCCONNELL, TODD O         3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $4,791.85      SPECIAL CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
MCDERMOTT, MICHAEL        3/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $9,193.91      SPECIAL EMERSON BOROUGH P     
MCDOWELL, CARL L          3/1/2022 MAX 26-02  $8,726.72      SPECIAL PATERSON CITY P     
MILLER, FREDERIC          2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $7,393.74      SPECIAL BORDENTOWN CITY P     
MOJICA, JOSE L            3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $5,551.42      SPECIAL HUDSON COUNTY P     
MONTAGNE, FRANK C         3/1/2022 MAX 38-09  $15,060.73      SPECIAL NORTH HUDSON REG FIRE & RESCUE F     
MOORE, NICHOLAS M         2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $9,278.35      SPECIAL RUTHERFORD BOROUGH P     
MORTON, TYRONE            2/1/2022 MAX 26-09  $6,668.32      SPECIAL NEWARK CITY P     
MURA, SCOTT E             2/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $7,853.60      SPECIAL HAZLET TOWNSHIP P     
MURPHY, HEATHER F         1/1/2022 MAX 25-03  $9,293.55      SPECIAL LEONIA BOROUGH P     
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MYERS, DAVID L            2/1/2022 MAX 25-06  $5,840.41      SPECIAL KEARNY TOWN F     
NOVAK, RICHARD W          3/1/2022 MAX 25-03  $6,360.57      SPECIAL ESSEX COUNTY P     
OBERFRANK, EUGENE         2/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $7,448.17      SPECIAL NJ TRANSIT CORPORATION P     
OHARE, SEAN               3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $7,856.32      SPECIAL MORRIS TOWNSHIP P     
OLIVERAS, RAUL            3/1/2022 MAX 25-07  $6,299.16      SPECIAL NEWARK CITY P     
OPLINGER, WILLIAM A       2/1/2022 MAX 28-01  $7,331.05      SPECIAL RAHWAY CITY P     
ORTIZ, HETTIE N           3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,785.72      SPECIAL SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P     
OSBORN, ROBERT            2/1/2022 MAX 38-06  $10,567.66      SPECIAL KEARNY TOWN F     
OSORIO, ABNER             3/1/2022 MAX 26-00  $5,743.53      SPECIAL ESSEX COUNTY P     
OSORIO, LUIS E            1/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $7,424.31      SPECIAL NEWARK CITY P     
PANNO, ROBERT             2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $6,154.41      SPECIAL CHERRY HILL TOWNSHIP P     
PEPPERS, RASHEEN          2/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $7,801.56      SPECIAL NEWARK CITY P     
PEREIRA, JOSE S           2/1/2022 MAX 32-04  $8,331.16      SPECIAL NEWARK CITY P     
PETER, FREDERICK A        4/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,807.64      SPECIAL SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P     
POLAK, EDWARD             3/1/2022 MAX 26-04  $7,858.52      SPECIAL CLIFTON CITY F     
RABOY, JOSE F             4/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $6,562.57      SPECIAL DEPT OF CORRECTIONS P     
RAINEY, YOULETTA          2/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $6,087.89      SPECIAL NEWARK CITY P     
RAMOS, MIGUEL A           3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $6,811.18      SPECIAL CAMDEN CITY F     
RANKIN, ROBERT WILLIAM    2/1/2022 MAX 25-08  $10,857.13      SPECIAL TOMS RIVER TOWNSHIP P     
RAVE, GUSTAVO             2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $6,493.50      SPECIAL JERSEY CITY P     
RIVERA, JUAN C            12/1/2021 MAX 25-11  $6,959.89      SPECIAL PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIP P     
ROMAN, DAVID J            3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $7,780.71      SPECIAL PARSIPPANY TROY HILLS TOWNSHIP P     
ROMANO, DOUGLAS           2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,771.10      SPECIAL CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
ROSPOND, JOHN             2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $6,264.95      SPECIAL MORRIS COUNTY P     
SAUNDERS, VINCENT JAMES   3/1/2022 MAX 26-01  $4,481.81      SPECIAL HUMAN SERVICE POLICE P     
SCANIO, MICHAEL R         3/1/2022 MAX 31-07  $12,794.71      SPECIAL UNION TOWNSHIP (UNION) F     
SCHALEK, FREDERICK W      3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,785.72      SPECIAL CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
SCRIVANIC, JOHN A         2/1/2022 MAX 30-09  $12,381.13      SPECIAL TINTON FALLS BOROUGH P     
SEILER, JOSEPH C          3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,785.72      SPECIAL DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION P     
SHAFFERY, DANIEL          4/1/2022 MAX 29-08  $10,035.47      SPECIAL LITTLE SILVER BOROUGH P     
SIMS, DAVID P, JR          3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $6,094.29      SPECIAL SALEM COUNTY P     
SINOPOLI, RICHARD J, JR    3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $7,083.69      SPECIAL STAFFORD TOWNSHIP P     
SMEDLEY, EDWARD, III       3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,442.92      SPECIAL HUMAN SERVICE POLICE P     
SONDEJ, GARY J            2/1/2022 MAX 29-11  $9,861.49      SPECIAL TRENTON CITY P     
STEIN, SCOTT W            3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $7,639.25      SPECIAL LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP (MERCER) P     
TAYLOR, JOHN A            3/1/2022 MAX 26-02  $9,929.10      SPECIAL KEARNY TOWN P     
THOMPSON, PRENTISS E, II   3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $6,185.17      SPECIAL ESSEX COUNTY P     
TINTLE, ANDREW            3/1/2022 MAX 25-03  $8,130.50      SPECIAL BOONTON TOWNSHIP P     
TRACEY, SHAWN M           4/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,807.64      SPECIAL CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P     
TUBBY, DOUGLAS P          3/1/2022 MAX 25-01  $4,791.85      SPECIAL DEPT OF CORRECTIONS P     
VANCE, JEFFREY S          2/1/2022 MAX 29-00  $7,011.09      SPECIAL BELLMAWR BOROUGH P     
VARGAS, THERA L           3/1/2022 MAX 25-02  $4,730.08      SPECIAL SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P     
VEGA, CHRISTIAN           3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,785.72      SPECIAL CORRECTIONS-ADULT DIAG. & TREAT P     
WEISGERBER, JEFFREY A     2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $4,771.10      SPECIAL SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P     
WILHELM, ERIC J           3/1/2022 MAX 27-02  $6,401.64      SPECIAL PERTH AMBOY CITY F     
WORRELL, GRANT            3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $7,364.71      SPECIAL WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP P     
YANKOSKI, WILLIAM A       3/1/2022 MAX 30-08  $8,333.50      SPECIAL MANVILLE BOROUGH P     
ZABURSKI, JOSEPH PETER    3/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $9,533.31      SPECIAL HAMILTON TOWNSHIP (MERCER) P     
ZANE, ROBERT F, JR         3/1/2022 MAX 26-01  $7,629.53      SPECIAL MEDFORD TOWNSHIP P     
ZAPICO, JOSEPH            2/1/2022 MAX 25-00  $6,831.67      SPECIAL UNION TOWNSHIP (UNION) P     
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